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CHAIRMAN’S INTRODUCTION



Details of the Tribunal’s workload over the past 12 months are set out in this report. The Tribunal has continued to be very busy with cases becoming more complex and taking up more Tribunal time. The Tribunal is also dealing with a lot of Complaints which involve Secondary Complainers who have made claims for compensation. There have again been a large number of cases involving the Council on Mortgage Lenders Handbook. It is hoped that members of the profession take time to read these decisions and be reminded of their obligations in terms of the Handbook. The Tribunal is receiving an increasing number of Appeals under section 42ZA by Lay Complainers who often have difficulty in framing their Appeal in a structured and relevant way. The Tribunal accordingly has prepared guidance for Lay Complainers to try to assist them with this.



The Tribunal Findings continue to be put on the Tribunal website which can be accessed at www.ssdt.org.uk The Tribunal experienced technical difficulties with its website during the year owing to the age of the website. A temporary website is now in place and the Tribunal is working towards having a new website in operation in 2015.



Tribunal hearings are held in public, usually at The Scotsman Hotel, Edinburgh. Forthcoming Tribunal hearings are detailed on the diary part of the website.



The report takes a slightly different form this year, highlighting some interesting issues which have arisen in cases during the year rather than summarising all the cases. Given that the Tribunal has decided to issue its report electronically only this year, it has been possible to add in Appendices at the end of the report providing summaries of all the cases listed under case type.



John Anderson, Sophia Ayre, Mark Irvine and Monojit Chatterji, extremely valuable and experienced lay members, retired from the Tribunal as at 31 December 2013 as their terms of appointment came to an end.



Their contributions will be missed.



The Tribunal



welcomed five new lay members and three new solicitor members in January 2014. These 3



members have already proved themselves to be valuable additions to the Tribunal and I look forward to working with them.



I continue to be assisted by my Vice Chairmen, all the Tribunal members, the Tribunal Clerk, the Depute Clerks and the Tribunal secretaries and I would like to thank them for all their help and support during the year.



Alistair M Cockburn Chairman



4



CONSTITUTION The Scottish Solicitors’ Discipline Tribunal is an independent Tribunal constituted under the provisions of sections 50–54 of and Schedule 4 to the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 (the 1980 Act) as amended in particular by the Legal Profession and Legal Aid (Scotland) Act 2007 (the 2007 Act). The Tribunal sits with two solicitor members and two lay members. The Tribunal is independent of the Law Society of Scotland with none of the solicitor members being on the Council of the Law Society. The lay members are drawn from a wide variety of backgrounds. All Tribunal members are appointed by the Lord President. The Tribunal presently has 12 solicitor members and 12 lay members. The Tribunal operates under the Scottish Solicitors’ Discipline Tribunal Procedure Rules 2008 (the 2008 Rules) and a copy of these rules is available on the website.



GENERAL



Tribunal hearings continue to be held in public, normally at The Scotsman Hotel in Edinburgh. The diary part of the Tribunal website details the substantive business scheduled to be heard but not procedural business. In certain cases, business is not put into the diary if the hearing is to be held in private.



The Tribunal website at www.ssdt.org.uk includes details of Tribunal members, Tribunal rules, Tribunal annual reports, general information on the workings of the Tribunal, guidance notes and Tribunal Findings. Members’ CVs are also available on the website. Findings subject to 5



deferred publicity or which are under appeal to the Court of Session are not put on the website until any criminal proceedings are concluded or until the Appeal has been concluded. Tribunal Findings usually go on the website approximately three months after the date of the Tribunal hearing.



The Tribunal is no longer dealing with many cases under the old rules.



TRIBUNAL BUSINESS



The Tribunal sat on slightly fewer days than last year but they were longer days and the Tribunal issued more decisions. The Tribunal is seeing more Appeals under section 42ZA of the 1980 Act. The Tribunal has also dealt with quite a few Complaints that have required a number of days’ hearing.



The Tribunal deals with the following types of business:



1.



Complaints about professional misconduct by a solicitor.



2.



Applications for Restoration to the Roll of Solicitors/Applications to remove a restriction on a practising certificate.



3.



Appeals by solicitors against a finding made by the Law Society of unsatisfactory professional conduct (section 42ZA(9) Appeals).



4.



Appeals by Lay Complainers against the failure by the Law Society to make a finding of unsatisfactory professional conduct (section 42ZA(10) Appeals).



5.



Appeals by solicitors or Lay Complainers against the extent of any award of compensation or the failure to award any compensation (section 42ZA(11) Appeals).



Section 42ZA Appeals lodged with the Tribunal 8 6 4 2 0



7 1 1 Appeals under section 42ZA(9) Appeals under section 42ZA(10)
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Appeals under section 42ZA(11)



THE TRIBUNAL’S VALUES AND OBJECTIVES



To ensure so far as possible that all cases brought before the Tribunal are dealt with in accordance with the principles of natural justice, bearing in mind the importance of protecting the public from harm and maintaining public confidence in the legal profession. The Tribunal will endeavour to deal with cases efficiently and expeditiously. The Tribunal has a duty to be independent, impartial and transparent.



THE TRIBUNAL PROCESS



In cases of professional misconduct the Tribunal will receive a Complaint from the Law Society fiscal which will then be served upon the Respondent. The Respondent has three weeks in which to lodge answers (although extension of time for lodging answers requests are often received and are sometimes granted provided there is a valid reason). The matter will then be set down, either for a procedural hearing, a preliminary hearing or a substantive hearing. Procedural hearings are used to clarify whether or not there are any preliminary issues and identify whether evidence is going to be required. Preliminary hearings are set down where there are preliminary points which have to be decided before the Complaint can proceed to a substantive hearing. These usually take place by way of a debate. At a substantive hearing the Tribunal will either proceed to make a finding of professional misconduct, find the Respondent not guilty of professional misconduct or remit the matter to the Law Society under section 53ZA on the basis that the Tribunal considers the Respondent’s conduct may amount to unsatisfactory professional conduct.



If there is a Secondary Complainer involved in the Complaint they only become a party to the proceedings after a finding of professional misconduct is made.



Prior to any finding of



professional misconduct, Secondary Complainers have no direct input into the Tribunal process. If a finding of professional misconduct is made and if the Secondary Complainer has requested compensation, it will be up to the Secondary Complainer to provide the Tribunal with the necessary evidence. The Tribunal will then decide whether or not it is appropriate to make an award of compensation in favour of the Secondary Complainer. There can be cost implications for the Secondary Complainer if additional Tribunal time is required to deal with their claim and an award is not made in their favour.
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In relation to section 42ZA Appeals the Tribunal receives the Appeal either from the solicitor, or from a Lay Complainer. Lay Complainers when making an Appeal under section 42ZA often have difficulty in focusing their Appeal and setting out clearly and succinctly what their grounds of Appeal are. The Appeal should identify any error of fact or law made by the Law Society. The Appeal will be served on the Law Society and the Solicitor/ Lay Complainer and three weeks are allowed for the lodging of answers. Again there may be circumstances when an extension of time for lodging answers is given.



The Tribunal cannot give Lay Complainers advice with regard to the making of their Appeals. The Tribunal however does understand that it is difficult for Lay Complainers to deal with the formal Tribunal process and guidance notes have been made available on the Tribunal’s website. If Lay Complainers are unable to put their Appeal in the proper form, despite having been given warning in terms of Tribunal rule 23 and being given the opportunity to amend, the Appeal may be struck out as being manifestly unfounded. Procedural hearings are usually held for section 42ZA Appeals so that it can be clarified whether or not the matter is to proceed by way of submissions or whether the facts are in dispute. Sometimes there are three parties to 42ZA Appeals being the Appellant, the Law Society and the solicitor/Lay Complainer, in whose favour the Law Society previously made a Determination.



APPEALS TO THE COURT OF SESSION



There was only one Appeal made to the Court of Session against a decision of the Tribunal during the year. The Respondent appealed the sentence imposed by the Tribunal which was a suspension from practice for a period of three years. The previous Tribunal had dealt with the same case against the Respondent and imposed a restriction on his practising certificate for a period of five years. There was a constitutional flaw in this decision of the Tribunal, caused by one of the members of the Tribunal not being a valid member at the time of the case, owing to his appointment having expired. The Tribunal invited parties to waive any objection to the proceedings that had taken place and to allow the Tribunal to revalidate the decision. The Respondent did not agree to this course of action and accordingly had his matter considered by a completely different Tribunal. The second Tribunal imposed a harsher sentence which the Respondent appealed to the Court of Session. The Court of Session noted that completely different submissions had been made in mitigation to the first and second Tribunal and that the second Tribunal was more limited in its sentencing options, given that there was no suggestion 8



that the Respondent would be able to work under supervision. The court upheld the sentence of the second Tribunal.



INTERESTING ISSUES WHICH AROSE IN RESPECT OF SECTION 42ZA APPEALS



The Tribunal received an Appeal from a Lay Complainer where the Tribunal had great difficulty in working out what exactly the Appellant’s grounds of Appeal were. The Appellant had lodged a 20-page Appeal, numerous lengthy emails, a lot of documents which did not tie up with the list and despite being requested on numerous occasions, seemed unable to provide the Tribunal with any focused grounds of Appeal. The Law Society Fiscal asked the Tribunal to ordain the Appellant to lodge caution because the Appellant would be unable to meet the expenses of the case and given that the Appeal was manifestly unfounded and had no merit, it was not fair to expect the Law Society to be involved in the expense of defending the Appeal. The Tribunal held a hearing in respect of the matter and heard from both the Law Society Fiscal and the Appellant. The Tribunal was satisfied that it had the power to direct an Appellant to lodge caution with the Tribunal. It was not disputed that the Appellant did not have the means to meet the Law Society’s expenses in the event that the Appeal was unsuccessful. The Tribunal will generally be reluctant to ordain Appellants to find caution when they have no means as this would prevent Appellants from being able to take cases to the Tribunal. The Tribunal had to balance the Appellant’s right to take an Appeal to the Tribunal against the unfairness of obligating the Law Society to defend an Appeal which lacks merit without any prospect of recovering expenses in the event of success. The Tribunal considered it unfortunate that the Appellant without any legal training was required on his own to embark upon something which was difficult for him, namely to advance an Appeal within a legal framework. However in this case, despite direction from the Tribunal, the Appeal remained incoherent, irrational, rambling and unfocused. The Tribunal was of the view that the prospects of the Appellant’s Appeal being successful were poor to the point that the Appellant had not made an understandable stateable case. In the circumstances the Tribunal made an order for the Appellant to lodge a sum of £3,000 by way of caution with the Tribunal Clerk. The Appellant then indicated that he wished to withdraw his Appeal and this was allowed on the basis of no expenses due to or by any party.



This case highlights the difficulties faced by Lay Complainers in making section 42ZA Appeals to the Tribunal. Lay Complainers are often unrepresented and find it very difficult to advance relevant points of Appeal within the legal framework of the Tribunal setting. Lay Complainers 9



are often facing an opponent of not just the Law Society which is represented by a Fiscal, but also the solicitor concerned who may also have a solicitor or counsel representing them. Although the Tribunal tries to provide guidance for Lay Complainers, it would not be appropriate for the Tribunal to be involved in giving advice to Lay Complainers. In another 42ZA Appeal by a Lay Complainer, the Chairman, after allowing the Appellant an opportunity to amend her grounds of Appeal and make submissions as to why the Appeal should not be dismissed as being manifestly unfounded, refused the Appeal in terms of rule 23(4) of the Tribunal Rules 2008 because it failed to identify any discernible valid point.



One section 42ZA Appeal went ahead and the Tribunal made a determination dismissing the Appeal. In this Appeal the Tribunal saw no defects in the detailed reasoning given by the Law Society Sub-Committee and found that in this particular case there was a doubt about the correct procedure and disagreement between competent and reputable solicitors about whether or not a binding taxation had taken place. The Tribunal accordingly could not find on the balance of probabilities that the solicitor’s conduct was conduct that was not of a standard which could reasonably be expected of a competent and reputable solicitor.



INTERESTING CASES RESULTING IN NO FINDING OF PROFESSIONAL MISCONDUCT



The Tribunal used its new powers under section 53ZA of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 in two cases.



In one case the Tribunal considered that a fully appraised bystander having looked at the situation the Respondent found himself in would form the view that the Respondent placed his 10



integrity in question when he entered into negotiations to increase the price to be paid for property having earlier indicated that a particular price was acceptable. The Tribunal however considered that the Respondent was not dishonest and recognised that he was in a vulnerable situation and tried to seek clarity. He made the wrong decision but the Tribunal would not classify this as reprehensible given that the way in which he acted was honest and open. The Tribunal however considered that his significant error of judgment was worthy of criticism and found him not guilty of professional misconduct but considered that his conduct may amount to unsatisfactory professional conduct and accordingly remitted the Complaint to the Law Society.



In the other case the Tribunal heard evidence and found that the Respondent had been acting under ostensible authority built up over many years by representing a family company. When his client then made a promise that the family company would pay the solicitor’s fee this bound the company to pay the money and accordingly the Tribunal considered the nature of the payment was to pay a debt and there was no need for written authority. In another aspect of the case there was a technical breach of the Accounts Rules but in the whole circumstances of the case, given that the client whom the Respondent was dealing with was a trusted agent of the company and gave him oral authority to take the money, the Tribunal did not consider that the Respondent’s conduct was so serious and reprehensible as to amount to professional misconduct. The Tribunal however considered that it might fall within the definition of unsatisfactory professional conduct.



Another solicitor was found not guilty of professional misconduct in relation to conflict of interest. The Tribunal was of the view that when acting for two clients, a conflict of interest situation occurs when the solicitor either withholds giving advice which he would give if he were acting on behalf of an individual client or gives advice to one client to the prejudice of the other client. The Tribunal in this case did not consider that this had occurred. The Tribunal noted that advice was given to the client in this case on multiple occasions to take independent advice from a matrimonial solicitor and the Tribunal found it impossible to declare that the Respondent’s conduct was serious and reprehensible and accordingly the Complaint was dismissed as irrelevant.



In yet another case, the Tribunal found the Respondent not guilty of professional misconduct because the Tribunal did not find it had been established beyond reasonable doubt that the Respondent had sent witness citations that he knew he had no authority to send with intent to deceive the witnesses. 11



INTERESTING CASES



RESULTING IN A FINDING OF PROFESSIONAL



MISCONDUCT



There were ten solicitors dealt with by the Tribunal during the year where Respondents had inter alia failed to comply with the CML Handbook. These are all included in the Appendices apart from one which is currently under Appeal to the Court of Session. The Tribunal has made it clear in numerous Findings over the last couple of years that solicitors must always act in the best interests of their clients including their lender clients. The Tribunal is extremely concerned by the number of cases still coming to the Tribunal where solicitors have failed to comply with their obligations in terms of the CML Handbook. Solicitors fail to advise lenders of unusual features in transactions, which increases the risk of mortgage fraud occurring. In a number of the cases dealt with by the Tribunal, solicitors were involved in back-to-back transactions, cashbacks, increases in prices and deposits being provided by third parties. Such matters are very likely to have had a material effect on the lenders’ decision to lend. The Tribunal considers that when solicitors act in this way it seriously damages the reputation of the legal profession. The Tribunal hopes that the number of cases which have been given publicity in this report, last year’s report and on the Tribunal website, will highlight the importance of this issue to the profession and reduce the number of similar cases coming to the Tribunal in the future.



There continued to be a number of cases dealt with by the Tribunal during the year where solicitors failed to respond to clients, the Law Society and other bodies. This head-in-the-sand approach just leads solicitors into further difficulty.



Another Respondent was found guilty of professional misconduct in respect of having access to confidential information belonging to another firm of solicitors in relation to a project, having copied and thereafter used part of that firm’s tender documents and his own firm’s tender and his fraudulently and/or deceitfully having allowed it to be submitted as his own firm’s work bringing his integrity into question and his actions being deliberate and wholly inconsistent with the requirements to maintain mutual trust and confidence with his fellow solicitors. He allowed a tender to be submitted, part of which had been plagiarised from another firm’s tender, which he knew or ought to have known was not only confidential but was of a commercial sensitive nature. The Tribunal considered that his actions drew the profession at
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large into disrepute and considered the incident so serious that it required his name to be struck from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland.



In a few cases Respondents were found guilty of misconduct in respect of failure to settle accounts and invoices despite reminders and sometimes despite court proceedings having been raised.



Another Respondent was found guilty of misconduct in respect of his being convicted of nine offences over a three-year period, three of which were while on bail, and in addition his failure to attend at a deferred sentence hearing which resulted in a warrant being granted for his arrest. The Tribunal considered that high standards of propriety are expected of members of the legal profession and solicitors have a duty to act with integrity and this duty extends to both personal and professional conduct.



The Tribunal dealt with a number of Complaints during the year which involved Secondary Complainers. A new graph has been inserted in this year’s annual report showing how many of the 2008 Complaints had Secondary Complainers. The Tribunal only actually awarded compensation in two cases.



Complaints received under 2008 Rules Secondary Complainers 10 5 0 Complaints involving Secondary Complainers



Complaints with No Secondary Complainers



PUBLICITY



In terms of paragraph 14 of and Schedule 4 to the 1980 Act as amended, every decision of the Tribunal is published in full, subject to the terms of paragraph 14A. Once the written Tribunal Findings are intimated to parties, three weeks are allowed for an Appeal and at the end of this three-week period, if there is no Appeal, publicity is given to the decision. Occasionally publicity is deferred, for example if a criminal prosecution is pending. 13



EXPENSES



The Tribunal has the power to award expenses in terms of Schedule 4 to the 1980 Act. Expenses are usually awarded to the successful party and include the expenses of the Tribunal. Last-minute adjournments can result in an unnecessary increase in expense.
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STATISTICS FOR THE YEAR TO 31 OCTOBER 2014 Year to 31/10/14



(Year to 31/10/13)



Number of days on which the Tribunal met to hear Complaints



37



(46)



Number of Complaints received under the 2005 Rules



2



(7)



Number of Complaints received under the 2008 Rules



27



(27)



Complaints containing a report under section 53(1)(b) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980



2



(0)



Business outstanding or partly heard at end of year



30



(17)



Appeals to Court of Session



1



(1)



0 0 1 0 1



(1) (1) (0) (0) (3) (3) (1)



Miscellaneous applications



2



(0)



Appeals under section 42ZA of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980



9



(10)



Appeals to Court of Session concluded during the year Appeals remitted Appeals abandoned Appeals heard Successful appeals Appeals refused
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0 0 1 0



1



(1) (1) (1)



Year to 31/10/14



(Year to 31/10/13)



Number of cases heard and Decisions issued



40



(35)



Findings of professional misconduct



24



(24)



Findings under section 53(1)(b)



2



(0)



Year to 31/10/14 Not Guilty Decisions



1



Not Guilty Decisions and Remitted to the Law Society



2



Complaints withdrawn or dismissed



2



Section 42A Appeals withdrawn or dismissed



1



Section 42ZA Appeals withdrawn or dismissed



2



Section 42ZA Appeals rejected



1



Decisions on application for restoration to the Roll or restriction on practising certificate



1



Procedural Decisions



4
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FINANCIAL INFORMATION Year to 31/10/14 £174,182.83



Total costs of the Tribunal (including lay members’ costs)



£4,707.64



Costs per court



£87,533.68



Costs recoverable from Respondents



Costs per solicitor with a practising certificate (this excludes lay members’ costs which are paid for by the Scottish Government) Costs per solicitor with a practising certificate if all recoverable costs received from Respondents
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£13.34



£5.20



Sentences Imposed in Respect of Findings of Professional Misconduct and section 53(1)(b) Censure + Restriction + Fine (1) Censure + 4% Restriction (4) 15%



Censure (1) 4%



Censure + Compensation (0) 0%



Struck Off +_ Compensation (1) 4% Censure + Fine (13) 50% Struck Off (4) 15% Censure + Compensation (0) 0% Suspended (1) 4%



Suspended + Compensation (0) 0%



Censure, Fine + Compensation (1) 4%



Principal Grounds on which Misconduct Established (misconduct can be established on more than one ground) K (1) 2%



L (0) M (4) 7% 0%



A (8) 14% B (2) 3%



J (15) 25%



C (2) 3% D (2) 3%



E (10) 17% I (5) 9%



H (4) 7% A B C D E F G H I J K L M



G (3) 5%



F (3) 5%



Failure to reply to Law Society and/or clients. Conflict of interest. Failure to deal with trust/executry in a proper manner. Failure to deal with court proceedings and prosecuting claims in a proper manner. Failure to complete conveyancing procedures in a proper manner. Excessive delay. Failure to implement mandates. Misleading the Law Society and/or other parties. Failure to comply with the Accounts Rules. Failure to comply with other professional obligations. Other conduct unbecoming a solicitor. Dishonesty. Money laundering.
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Distribution of Solicitors Convicted or Found Guilty of Professional Misconduct and section 53(1)(b) 20 18 16 14 12 10 8 6 4 2 0 Sole Practitioners



Partnerships or Employed



Location of Solicitors Convicted or Found Guilty of Professional Misconduct and section 53(1)(b) 14 12 10 8 6 4 2 0 Glasgow



Other Strathclyde & Ayrshire



Edinburgh



Other Lothian Grampian, & Borders Highland & Islands
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Tayside, Central & Fife



APPENDICES INDEX Summaries of Decisions relating to Findings of Professional Misconduct and Complaints under section 53(1)(b) Appendix One



Summaries of Decisions in respect of Findings relating to Complaints under section 53(1)(b).



Appendix Two



Summaries of Decisions relating to Findings of Professional Misconduct where the main issue was failure to comply with the Council on Mortgage Lenders Handbook.



Appendix Three



Summary of Decision relating mainly to a breach of the Advertising and Promotional Practice Rules 2011.



Appendix Four



Summaries of Decisions where main issue related to: failure to respond to the Law Society and others; failure to comply with mandates; failure to act in the best interests of clients in respect of a court case; failure to produce practice information for inspection by the Law Society; failure to administer an executry.



Appendix Five



Summaries of Decisions where main issue related to: failure to comply with professional obligations; failure to settle invoices; failure to comply with court decree; failure to settle an account and defending court proceedings without any stateable defence and misleading the reporter in relation to the account; charging excessive fees; failure to pay the Commission’s levy.



Appendix Six



Summary of Decision in respect of Findings relating to convictions for nine offences including while on bail and failure to attend a deferred sentence.



Appendix Seven



Summary of Decision in respect of Findings relating mainly to conflict of interest. 20



APPENDIX ONE Findings under Section 53(1)(b) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980



GERARD NOBLE NESBITT A Section 53(1)(b) Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Gerard Noble Nesbitt, c/o HM Prison Castle Huntly, Longforgan, Near Dundee (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found that the Respondent has been convicted of an offence and sentenced to a period of imprisonment of three years, six months and that accordingly Section 53(1)(b) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 applied to the circumstances of the case. The Tribunal Struck the Respondent’s name from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland. It was clear that this was a serious conviction of being concerned in the supply of a controlled drug. The matter had been prosecuted in the High Court and had resulted in a sentence of 3 years and 6 months imprisonment. The only mitigation put forward by the Respondent was his letter of 15 November, wherein he had set out his defence to the original charge. The Tribunal could not look behind the conviction. The Respondent had shown remorse in both of his letters and had cooperated fully with the Law Society. However, members of the public must have a well-founded confidence that any solicitor whom they instruct will be a person of unquestionable integrity, probity and trustworthiness. As a solicitor, the Respondent was a member of a profession where a high standard of ethical conduct was required. The Tribunal concluded that there was no measure, short of striking the Respondent’s name from the Roll, which was compatible with the serious nature of this conviction, and the obvious damage caused to the reputation of the profession. The existence of a previous conviction for an analogous offence reinforced this conclusion. Accordingly, the Tribunal struck the Respondent’s name from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland. DAVID BLAIR-WILSON A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against David BlairWilson, Solicitor, formerly of HMP Perth, 3 Edinburgh Road, Perth and presently of HMP Castle Huntly, Longforgan, near Dundee (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent had been convicted of offences and sentenced to a period of imprisonment of four years and that accordingly Section 53(1)(b) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 applied to the circumstances of the case. The Tribunal Struck the Respondent’s name from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland. As a solicitor, the Respondent was a member of a profession where a high standard of ethical conduct is required. Members of the public must have a well-founded confidence that any solicitor whom they instruct will be a person of unquestionable integrity, propriety and trustworthiness. It was quite clear that the charges on the indictment were in their own right serious matters. They had been prosecuted in the High Court of Justiciary and had resulted in a sentence of four years imprisonment. These offences had been committed while the Respondent was acting in his role as a solicitor. The Respondent would be well aware of the seriousness of these charges and in particular the consequences of taking controlled drugs and 21



mobile telephones into a prison. This clearly represents conduct which is a danger to the public and which must have seriously damaged the reputation of the legal profession. The Respondent had shown no remorse or appreciation of the seriousness of these matters in the course of the proceedings before the Tribunal. He did not lodge Answers or attend the Tribunal. The Tribunal concluded that there was no measure short of striking the Respondent’s name from the Roll which was compatible with the serious nature of his conviction.
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APPENDIX TWO Summaries of Decisions relating to Findings of Professional Misconduct where the main issue was failure to comply with the Council on Mortgage Lenders Handbook.



NORMAN DOUGLAS PATON CATHCART A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Norman Douglas Paton Cathcart, residing at “Orotava”, Knockbuckle Road, Kilmalcolm, Inverclyde (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his breach of the Code of Conduct for Solicitors holding practising certificates 2002 and the Solicitors (Scotland) (Standards of Conduct) Practice Rules 2008 in relation to his client, Birmingham Midshires, in that he failed to comply with the requirements of the CML Handbook in numerous respects, his failure to communicate effectively with Birmingham Midshires in relation to the transaction, his acting in a conflict or potential conflict of interest situation in the transaction and his knowingly misleading Birmingham Midshires by signing off an unqualified certificate of title; his breach of the said Code of Conduct and Practice Rules in relation to Mr D in that he failed to advise him to seek independent legal advice prior to signing the disposition in his client’s favour; his breach of Rule 24 of the Solicitors (Scotland) Accounts etc Fund Rules 2001 in connection with his failure to comply with the Money Laundering Regulations and the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 and his failure to report the transaction to the Serious Organised Crime Agency in terms of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002. The Tribunal Suspended the Respondent from practice for a period of eight years to run concurrent with his existing three year suspension. The Tribunal has made it clear on numerous occasions that solicitors must always act in the best interests of their clients including their lender clients. The Respondent was an experienced conveyancer and must have been aware that there was a strong possibility that this transaction amounted to mortgage fraud and therefore he should have carried out the appropriate due diligence. Although there was only one transaction in this case, the Tribunal considered that the number of unusual features in the transaction must have raised alarm bells. The Tribunal accordingly considered that the Respondent acted extremely recklessly by omitting to advise his client, the lender, of the details of this transaction. The Tribunal cannot understand why the Respondent, as an experienced conveyancer, did not question the various steps which occurred in this transaction. When solicitors are acting for clients who are well known to them they should be particularly aware of their conduct and guard against acting any differently. The Tribunal considered the Respondent’s conduct in this case to fall at the more serious end of the scale of professional misconduct. It discloses a clear risk to the public and is damaging to the reputation of the legal profession. It also appeared to the Tribunal, from the submissions made by the Respondent’s representative, that the Respondent still does not have full insight into how serious his conduct in this transaction was. In the circumstances the Tribunal imposed a suspension for a period of eight years to run concurrent to his existing three years suspension. CHRISTOPHER WILLIAM HALES A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Christopher William Hales, 74/1 Spottiswoode Street, Edinburgh, (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure to comply with the requirements of the CML Handbook in respect of 13 different transactions, 23



his failure to satisfy his common law duties when acting for a purchaser and a lender, his failure to act with utmost propriety towards his lender clients, his failure to comply with paragraph 3 of the Solicitors (Scotland) (Standards of Conduct) Practice Rules 2008 and his failure to comply with Rule 6(1) of the Accounts Etc Rules 2001. The Tribunal struck the Respondent’s name from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland.



The Tribunal had no hesitation in making a finding of professional misconduct. There were numerous breaches of the CML Handbook in respect of 13 different transactions involving an ongoing course of conduct which continued for a period of over one year. The Tribunal has made it clear on numerous occasions that institutional lenders are clients of Respondents in the same way as any other clients and are owed the same duties of care. The CML Handbook has been instituted to help prevent mortgage fraud and emphasise the reporting duties on the part of solicitors. In this case the Respondent had a clear duty to report the back to back transactions, cash backs, increases in prices and deposits being provided by a third party to the lender. These matters would have been very likely to have had a material effect on the lender’s decision to lend. The Tribunal consider that the features of these transactions were such that the Respondent must have been aware that there was a possibility that he was facilitating mortgage fraud, whether or not this actually occurred. He generated fees on the basis of allowing this to occur. The Tribunal considered that not only did the Respondent fail to act in the best interests of his lender clients but he failed to act with the utmost propriety towards these lender clients. This is extremely damaging to the reputation of the legal profession. The Tribunal considered that it had no option other than to strike the Respondent’s name from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland. ALAN JOHN BAILLIE A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Alan John Baillie, Ballies Law Limited, 37 Union Street, Dundee (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his breach of the Code of Conduct 2002 and Practice Rules 2008 in respect of a number of transactions including numerous breaches of the CML Handbook, his failure to communicate effectively with clients and misleading lender clients, his acting in conflict or potential conflict of interest situations, his breach of the Solicitors (Scotland) Accounts, Accounts Certificate, Professional Practice and Guarantee Fund Rules 2001 in respect of his failure to comply with the Money Laundering Regulations, his failure to comply with the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in respect of transaction 8 and his failure to comply with the Solicitors (Scotland) Practice Rules 1996. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £10,000. The Tribunal has emphasised on repeated occasions that solicitors must always act in the best interests of their clients including their lender clients. In this case the Respondent breached his obligations in terms of the CML Handbook and the Money Laundering Regulations in ten different transactions. In nine of these transactions he did not meet the clients face to face. As an experienced conveyancing solicitor the Respondent must have been aware of his obligations in terms of the CML Handbook and the Money Laundering Regulations. In this case the Respondent seriously let down his clients, the lenders. In these transactions there were numerous signs that should have alerted the Respondent to the fact that further checks required to be carried out. The Tribunal noted that the Respondent did advise the building society that back to back transactions were involved in four of the transactions and did receive some form of identification documents for some of the transactions but he did not look behind these and do the checks that he should have done. The Tribunal seriously considered imposing a Restriction 24



on the Respondent’s practising certificate in order to ensure protection of the public should anything similar arise in the future. The Tribunal however took into account the fact that these matters arose as result of a Law Society inspection and that apart from these ten files which were cluster files, introduced by the same source, there did not appear to be any further problems with the Respondent’s practice. The Tribunal also took account of the fact that since these matters had been brought to light the Respondent had brought in Professor Brymer to look at the systems within his firm and train his staff to ensure that nothing similar happens again. It appeared to the Tribunal that this training had worked given that there was another Law Society inspection in 2012 which highlighted no concerns. Given the number of transactions and number of breaches of duty involved, the Tribunal considered it necessary to impose the maximum Fine in addition to a Censure to show the seriousness with which the Tribunal views the Respondent’s conduct. MANUS GERARD TOLLAND & IAIN ROBERTSON A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Manus Gerard Tolland, formerly of Flat 2/1, 79 Newlands Road, Cathcart, Glasgow now 2FL, 7 Causeyside Street, Paisley (“the First Respondent”) and Iain Robertson, Robertson & Ross Solicitors, 7 Causeyside Street, Paisley (“the Second Respondent”) The Tribunal found the First Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his conduct amounting to a failure on his part to comply with the terms of the common law standard applicable to a solicitor acting on behalf of a lender in a conveyancing transaction, his failure to comply with the CML Handbook for Scotland and his failure to act with absolute propriety and to protect the interests of his client being the lender in respect of a transaction. The Tribunal Censured the First Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £500. The Tribunal found the Second Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure to adequately supervise his employee, the First Respondent, who was acting in the course of his employment whereby the First Respondent failed to abide by established conveyancing practice and adhere to the duties which he owed to his clients, the lenders. The Tribunal Censured the Second Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £1,500. The Tribunal heard evidence and found the conduct of the First and Second Respondents was sufficiently serious and reprehensible in terms of the Sharp case to amount to professional misconduct. Although only one transaction was involved, the Tribunal considered that the terms of a memorandum when taken together with the information provided in the two letters from another firm of solicitors were such that any competent and reputable solicitor would have been alerted to the potential problem of mortgage fraud. These serious matters should not have been ignored and the First Respondent had an obligation to advise the building society. The Tribunal has stated on numerous occasions that solicitors have a duty to the lender to report to them any suspicious or unusual circumstances occurring in respect of a transaction. A solicitor, when acting for both lender and borrower in a conveyancing transaction, requires to act with absolute propriety and to protect the interest of the lender with the same degree of care and responsibility as is given to a purchaser. The risks of mortgage fraud have been highlighted in the Law Society’s Journal and the profession is well aware of them. In connection with the Second Respondent, he accepted that he was the only partner in the firm and had responsibility for the supervision of the First Respondent. The First Respondent drafted a memorandum to the Second respondent raising concerns with the transaction. Despite this, the Second Respondent did not do anything to ensure that the building society was 25



informed of this. The Second Respondent adhibited the firms signature to the Report of Title when he knew of the unusual background circumstances in the case. The Tribunal, given that this only involved one transaction, did not consider this to be one of the most serious breaches of the CML Handbook cases. JAMES WILLIAM CRAIG A complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against James William Craig, 270 Dumbarton Road, Partick, Glasgow (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure to comply with the terms of the Accounts Rules insofar as they relate to the Money Laundering Regulations and in particular Rule 24, his failure to comply with Regulations 5 and 14 of the Money Laundering Regulations 2007 and his failure to comply with Part 7 of the Proceeds of Crime Act 2002 in particular Section 330. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £2,500. The Tribunal considered that the circumstances of this case were such that the Respondent should have spotted that there was something obviously suspicious about the nature of the transactions involved. The issues of money laundering and possible mortgage fraud were highlighted in the Law Society Journal in January and August 2009 and were topical within the profession at that time. The Tribunal accordingly had no hesitation in making a finding of professional misconduct. The Tribunal found it very concerning that a solicitor who was such an experienced conveyancer and who was risk partner, client relations partner and money laundering reporting officer for his firm was not alerted to the possibility that these transactions may have been designed to facilitate the obtaining of mortgage funding by deception. The Tribunal however took account of the Respondent’s remorse and unblemished past record and the fact that the Law Society have had no further cause for concern. The Tribunal considered that it was necessary to impose a Fine in addition to a Censure to show the seriousness with which the Tribunal views this type of conduct. MANUS GERARD TOLLAND A complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Manus Gerard Tolland, formerly of 38 Eastwoodmains Road, Clarkston, Glasgow and now at 7 Causeyside Street, Paisley (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure a) to comply with established practice and the common law standard applicable to a solicitor acting on behalf of a lender in a conveyancing transaction, and in particular his failure to report to his client unusual circumstances which arose in relation to a number of conveyancing transactions; b) to comply with explicit instructions provided to him by his client, being those obligations imposed upon him by the CML Handbook applicable to Scotland and c) to act with absolute propriety and to protect the interests of his client being the lender in respect of each transaction in that he failed to report to his client certain unusual circumstances which arose during the course of these transactions. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent, Fined him in the sum of £2,000 and Directed that in terms of Section 53(5) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 that for a period of 5 years any practising certificate held or issued to the Respondent should be subject to such restriction as will limit him to practising in the area of criminal law. The whole point of the CML Handbook is that the solicitor acting is required to put disclosure in writing to the lenders to allow them to consider their position. It cannot be emphasised 26



enough, that a lending institution is a client like any other and is owed the same duty of care. The Respondent had signed all of the certificates of title himself – in the clear knowledge of all of the matters that required to be disclosed. The complete lack of disclosure in this case represented a fundamental failure in the duty owed by a solicitor to his client. In particular, the irregularities in relation to the deposits being paid were of great concern. The Respondent’s conduct clearly fell well short of the conduct to be expected of a competent and reputable solicitor and could only be regarded as serious and reprehensible. Accordingly, the Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct. The Tribunal held that this case fell within the middle of the range of this type of misconduct. There were thirteen separate transactions, each of which involved a failure to disclose a number of important pieces of information which were fundamental to the relationship between the purchaser and lender. These were matters that were obvious issues of disclosure regardless of the added requirements of the CML Handbook. The Respondent conceded they were recognised and understood by him. However, this case did not include some of the aggravating factors that many of the CML Handbook cases do. The Respondent had met with each of the purchasers. There was now no suggestion of breaches of the Money Laundering Regulations. In considering the appropriate disposal, the irregularities with regard to the payment of deposits caused particular concern. Because of the practice adopted by the Respondent it was impossible to tell if these deposits were ever in fact paid to the seller. Issues of protection of the public required that the Tribunal consider whether the Respondent should remain as a Principal in private practice the Tribunal concluded that it was appropriate to restrict the Respondent’s practising certificate limiting him to criminal work for a period of five years. The Tribunal further concluded that it was appropriate to mark the seriousness of this case with a fine. Given the number of transactions and the extent of the complete lack of disclosure a Fine of £2,000 was considered appropriate. IAIN DAVID HAYWOOD A complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Iain David Haywood, 19 Pitkevy Court, Glenrothes (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure to comply with his common law duties when acting for a purchaser and lender, his failure to comply with paragraphs 3, 4 and 9 of the Solicitors (Scotland) (Standards of Conduct) Practice Rules 2008 and his failure to comply with the requirements of the CML Handbook. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £2,000. The Respondent failed to inform the lender that the seller had owned the property for less than six months and in one of the transactions failed to advise the lender that the purchase price paid by the borrower in the end purchase was a substantial increase on the purchase price paid by the mid-purchaser. The Respondent also failed to advise the lender that a deposit for the purchase price was not provided by the purchaser. The Tribunal also noted that in this case the instructions were provided by an intermediary and offers to purchase made without having met the purchasers. This is of concern because the Respondent failed to ensure that he had the authority of his purchasing clients before proceeding to make offers on their behalf. The Respondent owed duties of care to both the purchaser and the lender who were both his clients. The Tribunal accordingly had no hesitation in finding that the Respondent’s conduct amounts to professional misconduct. The Tribunal did not consider that there would be a risk to the public if the Respondent was allowed to continue with a full practising certificate. The Respondent’s misconduct in this case falls towards the middle to lower end of the scale but the Tribunal considered that a fine of £2,000 in addition to a Censure was required to show the 27



seriousness with which the Tribunal views the breaches of the CML Handbook and breaches of the common law duty of care to clients. WILLIAM CHRISTOPHER TULIPS A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against William Christopher Tulips, Muirbrow Chambers, 118 Cadzow Street, Hamilton (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in cumulo in respect of (a) his failure to comply with the terms of the common law standard applicable to a solicitor acting on behalf of a lender in a conveyancing transaction, in particular; his failure to report to his client; his failure to comply with the explicit instructions provided to him by his client being the obligations imposed on him as provided for within the CML Lenders Handbook applicable to Scotland; his failure to act with absolute propriety and to protect the interests of his client, being the lender, in respect of each transaction; (b) his failure to comply with the terms of Rule 6 of the Accounts Rules; (c) his failure to comply with the terms of the Accounts Rules in so far as they relate to Money Laundering Regulations, in particular Rule 24; and (d) his failure to comply with Regulations 5 and 14 of the Money Laundering Regulations 2007. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £2,500. The conduct in this case involved five separate transactions. In all five of these transactions the Respondent had failed to report to the lenders in terms of his common law obligations as well as obligations imposed upon him within the CML Handbook. In all of the transactions he had failed to act with absolute propriety and had failed to protect the interests of his client. All five transactions involved a failure to comply with the Accounts Rules and Money Laundering Regulations. Three of the transactions involved back to back transactions. The Tribunal noted that it was accepted by the Law Society that there was no suggestion of any dishonesty on the part of the Respondent. However, when a solicitor takes instructions from a lender he owes that lender the same duties of care as other client. The CML Handbook is a fundamental part of the lender’s instructions and sets out conditions to safeguard the lenders. Noting that the five transactions were undertaken over a short period of time, that the Respondent had fully cooperated with the Law Society from the stage of his first Guarantee Fund interview, that the Respondent showed remorse and had demonstrated tangible insight into his failures, that a Law Society inspection in 2012 had not disclosed any further repetition of these failures and the lengthy unblemished record of the Respondent within the profession, the Tribunal were able to conclude that there was no ongoing risk to the public and therefore no requirement for supervision. However, as an experienced conveyancer the Respondent should have been well aware of his responsibilities in terms of the CML Handbook and these failures to report should have been obvious to him. The Tribunal considered that the Respondent’s failures to protect the lenders involved had placed the lenders and consequently the profession at risk and thus it was important to emphasise the seriousness with which the Tribunal viewed the Respondent’s conduct. The Tribunal accordingly considered that a Fine of £2,500 in addition to a Censure was appropriate.
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APPENDIX THREE Summaries of Decision relating to a breach of the Advertising and Promotional Practice Rules 2011



FREDERICK NEIL WATERMAN A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Frederick Neil Waterman, Solicitor, Waterman’s Solicitors, The Oval Office, 83 The Shore, Edinburgh (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his repeated breach of Rule B.3.5(a) of the Advertising and Promotion Practice Rules 2011 over a period of 20 months from 21 July 2011 in advertisements and promotional materials which contained inaccurate or misleading statements, in contravention of the spirit of an undertaking given by him to the Law Society dated 21 July 2011. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £5,000. The Tribunal noted that the Respondent had blatantly continued with misleading advertising despite having given an undertaking to his professional body to remove that advertising. Such repeated breach of the undertaking was viewed as serious and reprehensible. Whilst the Tribunal had regard to the facts that the Respondent cooperated with the proceedings from the commencement and that this was the first appearance before the Tribunal in a career that spanned 16 years, the Tribunal was concerned about the repeated nature of the breach of this undertaking. The main function of the Advertising Rules is to ensure that the public are not being misled. It is an essential quality of every solicitor that he is trustworthy and honest. The Law Society had taken appropriate and swift action to enforce the Advertising Rules for the protection of the public. However, the Respondent had continued with the advertising for a significant period in the face of an Opinion from Senior Counsel that such advertising breached the Rules. The Tribunal considered that the Respondent had brought the profession into disrepute by breaching a clear undertaking given to his professional body. In view of all the circumstances, the Tribunal felt that a substantial fine was appropriate.
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APPENDIX FOUR Failure to respond to the Law Society and others, failure to comply with mandates, failure to act in the best interests of clients in respect of a court case, failure to produce practice information for inspection by the Law Society, failure to administer an executry.



GEORGE ANTHONY MACPHERSON SANDILANDS A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society on behalf of the Secondary Complainer against George Anthony Macpherson Sandilands, Andrew K Price Limited, 18 Whytecauseway, Kirkcaldy (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure to respond timeously, accurately or fully to correspondence and statutory notices sent by the Law Society and his failure to communicate effectively by providing clear and comprehensive information in response to correspondence and statutory notices sent to him by the Law Society. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £1,500. The Respondent failed to reply to numerous letters and notices sent to him by the Law Society which clearly hampered the Law Society in the performance of their statutory duties and is prejudicial to the reputation of the legal profession. The Respondent’s failure to respond to the Law Society also delayed the Law Society’s investigation into the complaint of inadequate professional service in relation to an estate. This has a negative impact on public trust in the profession. The Tribunal accordingly had no hesitation in making a finding of professional misconduct. The Tribunal did not make any award of compensation but considered that it was appropriate to impose a Fine of £1,500 in addition to a Censure given the Respondent’s blatant disregard for correspondence received from the Law Society and his numerous failures to respond. TRACEY CAMPBELL-HYND A complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Tracey Campbell-Hynd, 29 Brandon Street, Hamilton (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in cumulo in respect of (1) her unreasonable delay to respond to the reasonable enquiries of the Complainers; (2) between 30 July 2012 and 28 October 2013 her unreasonable delay and/or failure to respond to, or her provision of misleading information in relation to, requests, written and verbal, from WJM, the solicitor who took over acting for her client BID; and (3) her failure to comply with the Guidelines on Mandates 1998 issued by the Law Society. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined her in the sum of £1,000. The Respondent had failed to obtemper a mandate up to the date of the raising of the Complaint by the Council of the Law Society. She had failed to respond to correspondence from the solicitors representing her former client. She had failed to respond to correspondence and notices sent to her by the Law Society. These failures, together, formed a lengthy pattern of conduct on the part of the Respondent. The Tribunal accordingly had no hesitation in finding that the Respondent’s conduct amounted to professional misconduct. The Tribunal took the view that the misconduct in this case fell towards to the lower to middle end of the scale. The Respondent had compensated the Secondary Complainer prior to the hearing. Additionally, the Respondent had introduced new practices within the firm to deal more effectively with incoming correspondence. However, given the pattern of conduct over a considerable period of 30



time and the damage to the reputation of the profession by such conduct the Tribunal considered that a Fine of £1,000 in addition to a Censure was required to show the seriousness with which the Tribunal viewed her conduct. RAYMOND GEORGE MALLON A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland on behalf of the Secondary Complainer against Raymond George Mallon, RMS Law LLP, Legal Chambers, 8 Lint Riggs, Falkirk (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure or undue delay in responding to a mandate sent to him by the Secondary Complainer’s new agents, Balfour & Manson, on 27 March 2012 and subsequent reminder letters and his failure or undue delay in responding to Balfour & Manson’s letter of 27 March 2012 and subsequent reminder letters and his failure or undue delay in responding to telephone messages. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £1,000. The Tribunal considered it very unfortunate that the Respondent had failed to comply with the terms of the mandate for a period of almost four months despite numerous written and verbal reminders. The Tribunal has made it clear on a number of occasions that it is imperative that solicitors fulfil their professional obligations and respond properly to mandates. Failure to do so hampers the new solicitor in implementing a client’s instructions which is prejudicial to the reputation of the legal profession. The Tribunal noted that the Respondent had appeared personally at the Tribunal and apologised, showed insight and accepted his culpabilities. The Tribunal however imposed a Fine in additional to a Censure to show the seriousness with which the Tribunal view failure to respond to a mandate. As very little evidence of any loss or stress was provided by the Secondary Complainer, the Tribunal made no award of compensation. JAMES GERARD BROPHY A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against James Gerard Brophy, Solicitor, Brophy & Company, Suite 2, Gemini House, 2 Lints Riggs, Falkirk (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in that between 2 June 2009 and 22 August 2012 he failed to act in the best interests of a client who had instructed him in relation to a potential medical negligence claim, failed to communicate effectively or at all with that client regarding her claim and failed repeatedly to return her calls during which period the negligence claim became time barred. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £5,000 and made an Award of Compensation of £2,000 in favour of the client. The Tribunal were concerned to note that the Respondent’s failure as outlined above had continued for a period of just over three years. The Tribunal noted that the Respondent had accepted his guilt from the commencement of the proceedings and had cooperated with the Law Society. The Tribunal accepted that the Respondent had shown insight into his failures and had put systems in place to protect the public in future. As a result of these factors the Tribunal considered that there was no ongoing risk to the public and therefore no requirement for supervision. However, the Tribunal had to take into account a previous Finding of misconduct against the Respondent from 2011 which disclosed a previous failure to communicate with other solicitors. The Tribunal was concerned that the present proceedings disclosed a further communication failure which on this occasion had resulted in loss to a client. The Tribunal considered that a substantial fine was appropriate in order to emphasise the 31



seriousness in which it viewed the Respondent’s conduct. The Respondent accepted that £2,000 compensation was due to his client in respect of her losses.



ANTHONY QUINN A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Anthony Quinn, formerly of 77 Smithstone Crescent, Croy and then of 1 Anton Crescent, Kilsyth (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of (1) his failure to (a) produce practice information for inspection by the Law Society contrary to Rule 6.18.3 of the Law Society of Scotland Practice Rules 2011; and (b) to provide reasonable cooperation to the persons authorised by the Law Society in the conduct of the said inspection contrary to Rule 6.18.17 of the Law Society of Scotland Practice Rules 2011 and (2) his failure (a) to respond timeously, accurately or fully to or to communicate effectively in response to correspondence or statutory notices sent to him by the Council of the Law Society; and (b) to respond promptly and efficiently to correspondence or statutory notices received from the Council of the Law Society in respect of its regulatory function. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Directed in terms of Section 53(5) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 that for an aggregate period of five years any practising certificate held or issued to the Respondent shall be subject to such restriction as will limit him to acting as a qualified assistant to such employer as may be approved by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland or the Practising Certificate Sub Committee of the Council of the Law Society of Scotland and thereafter until such time as he satisfies the Tribunal that he is fit to hold a full practising certificate. The Respondent did not lodge Answers or attend the Tribunal and evidence was led. The Accounts Rules are a very important and fundamental provision for the protection of the public. In order to ensure that they are observed appropriately by the profession, an inspection system is essential. The Respondent had clearly failed to comply with the accounts inspection process. Throughout that process, the Respondent had been given repeated opportunities to produce the information required. The Respondent had clearly failed to do so. This conduct was clearly conduct that fell well below the conduct to be expected of a competent and reputable solicitor. The Respondent’s conduct would undoubtedly be regarded by any reputable solicitor as serious and reprehensible. Additionally, the Respondent had failed to respond to the Law Society on repeated occasions. These failures were a breach of the duties owed by the Respondent in two respects – a breach of the Practice Rules regarding effective communication and a breach of the Respondent’s duty to respond to his regulatory body. The Law Society of Scotland clearly has a function to protect the interests of the public. A failure to cooperate with the Society hampers it in the performance of its statutory duty. The Respondent’s complete failure to cooperate with his professional body could be seriously detrimental to the public trust in solicitors. JAMES KELLY A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against James Kelly, Solicitor, Dunnet House, Saline, Fife (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect that he (a) between 1 March 2010 and January 2013 failed to take any steps to administer or wind up an estate; (b) between 1 March 2010 and January 2012 delayed unconscionably and ultimately failed altogether to respond to the reasonable requests of the Secondary Complainer and solicitors appointed on her behalf for information regarding the terms of a signed will or to obtemper mandates sent to him dated 28 July 2011 and 5 September 2011 insofar as relating to 32



the Secondary Complainer as an individual and as a beneficiary in terms of the said will; (c) between 7 November 2012 and 28 November 2013 repeatedly failed to reply to the reasonable enquiries of the Complainers or to comply with notices served upon him; and (d) between 15 January and 28 November 2013 repeatedly failed to reply to the reasonable enquiries of the Complainers in another case and to comply with notices served upon him. The Tribunal struck the name of the Respondent from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland. For a period of almost two years the Respondent had failed to take any steps to administer an estate where he was appointed executor. For a period in excess of two years, before falling ill, the Respondent had failed to respond to either the Secondary Complainer or her solicitors and had failed to produce the signed will. Thereafter, following his illness the Respondent had done nothing to produce the signed will until the date of the hearing. In November 2013 the Respondent had indicated to the Law Society that he would deliver up the signed will to their offices. The Respondent had failed to respond to correspondence and notices from his regulatory body in relation to two separate matters. In October 2013 he had requested further time to deal with matters. The Respondent had regained his driving licence in January 2013, and had been in a position to work for the past year. Despite this, the Respondent failed to respond to the matters raised by the Law Society. The Tribunal considered that each of these matters amounted to professional misconduct, clearly falling well below the standard to be expected of a competent and reputable solicitor, that could only be described as serious and reprehensible. With regard to the issue of compensation, It was clear from the evidence of the Secondary Complainer, and the admission of the Respondent, that she had been caused considerable distress by the Respondent’s misconduct. In all of these circumstances, the Tribunal considered that the appropriate amount of compensation to be awarded to the Secondary Complainer was £1,500.
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APPENDIX FIVE Failure to comply with professional obligations, failure to settle invoices, failure to comply with court decree, failure to settle an account and defending court proceedings without any stateable defence and misleading the reporter in relation to the account, charging excessive fees and failure to pay the Commission’s levy



KEITH GUY WILLIAM ARMSTRONG A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland on behalf of a Secondary Complainer (Firm X), against Keith Guy William Armstrong, formerly of Dundas & Wilson Solicitors, Saltire Court, 20 Castle Terrace, Edinburgh and now c/o Levy Macrae Solicitors, 266 St Vincent Street, Glasgow (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his having accessed confidential information belonging to another firm of solicitors in relation to a project, having copied and thereafter used part of that firm’s tender document in his own firm’s tender, and his fraudulently and / or deceitfully having allowed it to be submitted as his own firm’s work, bringing his integrity into question; his actions being deliberate and wholly inconsistent with the requirements to maintain mutual trust and confidence with his fellow solicitors in allowing a tender to be submitted, part of which had been plagiarised from another firm’s tender which he knew or ought to have known was not only confidential but was of a commercially sensitive nature and his actions drawing the profession at large into disrepute. The Tribunal struck the name of the Respondent from the Roll of Solicitors in Scotland. The facts of the case and the averments of professional misconduct were admitted by the Respondent. The Tribunal had no hesitation in finding the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct. The Respondent had taken information from another professional’s confidential, commercially sensitive document and had used it in a document for his own firm where his firm was a direct competitor in a tender process. This was a deliberate, fraudulent and deceitful act which breached the trust of his own partners, partners in another firm and his personal partner. The tender concerned was worth in excess of £500,000. The Tribunal accepted that this conduct was out of character for the Respondent, that he was working under pressure at the time, that he fully cooperated with proceedings and had shown remorse. However, the Tribunal considered that the incident was of such a serious nature that it had no alternative other than to strike the Respondent’s name from the Roll of Solicitors in order to give the public and profession the appropriate message. The Respondent’s conduct was seriously damaging to the reputation of the legal profession. The Tribunal ordered that publicity should include the name of the Respondent but would not include the name of Firm X, taking into account the damage already done to its reputation by the Respondent’s conduct. GERARD TIERNEY A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Gerard Tierney, Boswell Legal Chambers, 189 Main Street, Auchinleck (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in cumulo in respect of his failure to settle two invoices issued by Nationwide Expert Witness Service or respond to reminders despite having received reimbursement of the sums concerned from the Scottish Legal Aid Board, and his failure to satisfy the terms of a Sheriff Court Decree, granted against and intimated to him, for said sums. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent. 34



In this case the Respondent had not only delayed in the payment of two invoices, but had received payment from the Legal Aid Board for the invoices concerned and had failed to pass that on to the entitled party. Thereafter the creditors had had to obtain a Court Decree before the Respondent had eventually paid the principal sum due. This, therefore, was not just a case of a simple delay in payment. Expert witnesses accept instructions from solicitors based on a system of trust. The Respondent’s conduct clearly breached that trust and damaged the reputation of the profession. This conduct, in cumulo, fell well below the standard to be expected of a competent and reputable solicitor and was serious and reprehensible. The Respondent’s whole demeanour before the Tribunal had confirmed his embarrassment and remorse. The Respondent had cooperated with the Tribunal and had tendered an early plea of guilty. He appeared to demonstrate insight into his conduct and had taken steps to avoid a repetition of this matter. There appeared to be no requirement for supervision and no risk to the public. ROY WILLIAM ANDREW MILLER A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Roy William Andrew Miller, 6 St Ninians Terrace, Crown Street, Glasgow, (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his failure to settle an account dated 14 March 2013 in the sum of £3,616.09 and failure to respond to reminders despite having received reimbursement of that amount from the Scottish Legal Aid Board, his defending Court proceedings raised against him in respect of the aforementioned outstanding account without any stateable defence, his misleading the Reporter in relation to her outstanding account during the course of telephone calls and his failure or delay in responding to correspondence and Statutory Notices from the Law Society. The Tribunal had no hesitation in finding the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct. Solicitors must be trustworthy and act honestly at all times so that their personal integrity is beyond question. It is extremely damaging to the reputation of the legal profession if solicitors provide misleading information. Solicitors instructing reports are liable to pay the fees and the reporter in this case was acting in terms of an interlocutor from a court. The Tribunal was also extremely concerned to note that when the Respondent was before the Tribunal in respect of the previous Findings on 27 September 2012, he advised the Tribunal that he had taken steps to make sure that nothing similar happened again. The Findings in the previous case are analogous and show a pattern of behaviour of not dealing with things properly and failing to respond. The Tribunal consider that there is a real risk if the Respondent continues as a sole practitioner that something similar will happen again. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent ordered an aggregate restriction on his practising certificate for 3 years which means that the Respondent will require to work under supervision for a 3 year period before he can obtain a full practising certificate. The Tribunal made the usual order with regard to publicity and expenses. JOHN CHARLES NASON CRAXTON A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against John Charles Nason Craxton, Solicitor, 16a Crayford High Street, Dartford (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his between 28 July and 9 September 2011 charging excessive fees of £4,800 including VAT for the administration of an executry estate and taking £4,320 including VAT from estate funds towards satisfaction of the fees charged and failing to bring their existence to the attention of 35



the executrix by rendering the fee notes to her. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent; and Directed in terms of Section 53(5) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 that any practising certificate held or to be issued to the Respondent shall be subject to such restriction as will limit him to acting as a qualified assistant to and being supervised by such employer or successive employers as may be approved by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland or the Practising Certificate Sub Committee of the Council of the Law Society of Scotland and that for an aggregate period of at least three years. The Respondent made a preliminary plea to the effect that the Tribunal did not have jurisdiction due to his sequestration. The Tribunal found no merit in this submission. The Tribunal considered that the Respondent ought reasonably to have known that the fees raised and deducted were excessive. He took fees on a different basis to that as set out in his terms of business letter. The Tribunal noted that this was a one off transaction rather than a repeated course of conduct but considered that there were areas of the Respondent’s practice that required review, retraining and supervision and accordingly imposed an aggregate restriction on his practising certificate to ensure that he will work under supervision for a period of 3 years before he can obtain a full practising certificate. STEPHEN GERARD FAGAN A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Stephen Gerard Fagan, Fagan’s Solicitors, 115 Graham Street Airdrie (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect that he delayed unreasonably to respond to the reasonable enquiries of the Law Society of Scotland, that between 15 December 2010 and July 2013 he delayed unreasonably and/or failed to respond to requests, both written and verbal, from the SLCC or its agent, both as a solicitor and separately as the designated Client Relations Manager; and that he failed and/or delayed in paying the complaints levy in breach of the Legal Profession and Legal Aid (Scotland) Act 2007 Section 28(4); The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £5000. At the hearing the Respondent admitted all of the averments of fact and professional misconduct. Nonetheless, the Tribunal required to consider whether the conduct met the test of professional misconduct. On the basis that the Respondent’s failure or delay in responding to the SLCC had continued for in excess of two and a half years and had involved 15 pieces of correspondence, that the failure or delay with regard to the Law Society had persisted for over a year and involved approximately 13 pieces of correspondence, and that the Respondent had not paid the complaint levy until after he had been served with a charge for payment following upon a court decree, the Tribunal had little hesitation in finding the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct. The Tribunal was satisfied that this case fell towards the higher end of the scale of such misconduct having regard to the protracted and deliberate nature of the course of conduct, the damage to public confidence in the profession and that the conduct had had a detrimental effect to a client, the SLCC and the Law Society. The Tribunal gave careful consideration to a number of testimonials produced on behalf of the Respondent that indicated he was a hard working and well respected practitioner. The Tribunal recognised that the Respondent had an otherwise unblemished record of 25 years. However, there appeared to be little practical evidence of any remorse for or insight into the misconduct concerned. It was necessary in this case to emphasise and reinforce the importance of the regulation of the profession. Accordingly, the Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £5000.
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APPENDIX SIX Convictions for nine offences including while on bail and failure to attend a deferred sentence



COLIN NEIL MACLEOD A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Colin Neil Macleod, 65 Torbrex Road, Cumbernauld, (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in cumulo in respect of his convictions for nine offences committed between June 2009 and January 2012, the commission of three of the said offences whilst on bail and his failure to attend a deferred sentence hearing in respect of two of the said offences as a result of which a warrant was granted for his arrest. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Directed in terms of Section 53(5) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Act 1980 that any practising certificate held or to be issued to the Respondent shall be subject to such restriction as will limit him to acting as a qualified assistant to (and to being supervised by) such employer or successive employers as maybe approved by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland or the Practising Certificate Sub Committee of the Council of the Law Society of Scotland and that for an aggregate period of at least five years and thereafter until such time as he satisfies the Tribunal that he is fit to hold a full practising certificate. Respondent had been convicted of nine offences over a three year period, three of which were committed whilst on bail and in addition he had failed to attend at a deferred sentence hearing in relation to two of the said offences as a result of which a warrant was granted for his arrest. The Tribunal considers that high standards of propriety are expected of members of the legal profession and that solicitors have a duty to act with integrity and this duty extends to both personal and professional conduct. There is a close working relationship among solicitors and between solicitors and the courts frequently involving an element of trust and respect. The Tribunal considered that a solicitor has a duty not to act in a manner which has a negative impact on that working relationship and has a duty not to act in a manner which damages that mutual trust and respect. In addition, a solicitor has a duty not to act in a way which brings the profession into disrepute. The Tribunal accordingly made a finding of professional misconduct. The Tribunal considered that in order to protect both the public and the Respondent, there should be a restriction on the Respondent’s practising certificate for an aggregate period of five years.
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APPENDIX SEVEN Conflict of interest



ALASDAIR DAVID MACKIE



A Complaint was made by the Council of the Law Society of Scotland against Alasdair David Mackie of Mailers, Solicitors, 88 Henderson Street, Bridge of Allan (“the Respondent”). The Tribunal found the Respondent guilty of professional misconduct in respect of his conduct not being in accordance with Rules 3 and 5(1) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Practice Rules 1986, Rule 5(2) of the Solicitors (Scotland) Practice Rules 2006, Article 3 of the Code of Conduct for Scottish Solicitors 2002, Article 6 of the Solicitors (Scotland) Standard of Conduct Practice Rules 2008 and Rules 1.7.1 and 1.7.2 of the Law Society of Scotland Practice Rules 2011 by his acting on behalf of the landlord and the tenant in connection with a commercial lease in 2006 and also between 2011 and 2012 in relation to that lease and an associated executry when he had a conflict of interest. The Tribunal Censured the Respondent and Fined him in the sum of £5000. The compensation claim was withdrawn. The Tribunal was of the view that the Respondent should have immediately withdrawn from acting for both parties in 2006 after their instructions changed and should have realised that to continue to act for both parties in a commercial lease was a breach of the Practice Rules which are very clear in this regard. The Tribunal considered that it was impossible in practice to be able to advise both a landlord and a tenant as to what was best for them in relation to a commercial lease. The Tribunal also considered that in 2011 and 2012 when the Respondent was dealing with the administration of the estate that he was clearly acting in a conflict of interest situation by continuing to act for the Secondary Complainer at that time albeit in an unpaid capacity. In all the circumstances the Tribunal considered that such clear breaches of the Practice Rules would be viewed by the profession as serious and reprehensible departures from the standards expected from a competent and reputable solicitor. The Tribunal noted that a very modest fee had been charged in relation to the preparation of the lease in 2006 and that the Secondary Complainer had not been charged any fees in relation to the correspondence in 2011 and 2012. The Tribunal accepted that the Respondent had acted out of a desire to be helpful. The Tribunal considered carefully whether the imposition of a restriction on the Respondent’s practising certificate was necessary to protect the public. However, the Tribunal considered that in all the circumstances a substantial fine of £5000 should be imposed in addition to a Censure.
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